CASS COUNTY COUNCIL ORDINANCE NO. 2023-08

ORDINANCE APPROVING RECORDER'S REQUEST TO USE THE COUNTY RECORDER'S RECORDS PERPETUATION FUND TO SUPPORT ALL OPERATING EXPENSES FOR 2024

WHEREAS, I.C. § 36-2-7-10.2 permits an Indiana County Recorder to pay all or a portion of the expenses of the County Recorder's Office from the County Recorder's Records Perpetuation Fund; and

WHEREAS, the Cass County Recorder has submitted a sworn statement that the current revenue to the fund is sufficient to fulfill the statutory purpose of the fund; and

WHEREAS, the Cass County Recorder has submitted a sworn statement that the fund has a sufficient reserve consistent with the Recorder's plan to capitalize the next technology or other records management upgrade necessary to fulfill the statutory purpose of the fund and the Cass County Recorder has specifically requested that the fund be used to pay the expenses of the Cass County Recorder for the 2024 calendar year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDAINED AS FOLLOWS:

The Cass County Council now having received the Cass County Recorder's sworn statement, hereby adopts this Ordinance approving the Cass County Recorder's request to utilize the County Recorder's Records Perpetuation Fund to pay the expenses of the Cass County Recorder's Office for the 2024 calendar year.

Passed and adopted by the County Council of Cass County. Indiana this 21 day of

2023. CASS COUNTY COUNCIL:

Tracy Williamson, President

Dean Davenport

absent

Dave Redweik, Vice President

Damon Foreman

Derek Pullen

Attest: Cheryl Alcorn County Audito